
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Hook (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: 27 August 2013 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 12 June 2013. 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

5 - 38 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on:  30 May 2013, 12 June 2013, 24 June 2013, 5 July 
2013, 16 July 2013, 22 July 2013 and 24 July 2013. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY AREAS - 
SUMMARY OF 2012-2013 APPLICATION DETERMINATIONS 

 

39 - 56 

8. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 

57 - 69 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

9. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the closed sections of the 
meetings held on: 5 July 2013. 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  27 August 2013 
 



1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 12 
June at 7.00pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, health, safety, licensing & environmental 
protection unit manager 
Debra Allday, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2013-14 
 

 The chair sought nominations for vice-chair for the municipal year 2013-14.  Councillor David 
Hubber‘s nomination of Councillor Jeff Hook  was seconded by Councillor Sunil Chopra. 
 
There were no other nominations. 
 
All voting members supported the nomination and signalled their agreement to the 
appointment. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Dixon-Fyle, Abdul Mohamed and Wilma Nelson. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 There were none. 
 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 13 March 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the sub-committee meetings held on 1 March 2013, 7 
March 2013, 11 March 2013, 22 March 2013, 4 April 2013, 5 April 2013, 24 April 
2013, 30 April 2013, 9 May 2013, 13 May 2013 and 20 May 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - PARTNERSHIP ANALYSIS OF ALCOHOL RELATED 
VIOLENCE SOUTHWARK 2012 AND CONSIDERATION OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF 
LICENSED PREMISES WITHIN BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE; CAMBERWELL; AND 
PECKHAM 

 

 The health, safety, licensing and environmental protection unit manager presented the 
report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the licensing committee noted the content of the partnership analysis of alcohol 

related violence in Southwark for 2012 and agreed that on the basis of the analysis, 
it is appropriate and necessary to maintain the existing saturation policies in: 

 
a) Borough and Bankside 
b) Camberwell 
c) Peckham. 

 

2



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 

2. That the committee receive a further report at the next committee meeting taking a 
closer look at Peckham area with view to considering in greater detail whether to go 
out to public consultation on a realignment of the boundary to coincide with the 
current hot-spot mapping. 

 
3. That the committee receive a further report at the next committee meeting analysing 

all licence determinations in 2012-13 within each of the current saturation areas, plus 
a system established to report periodically on all decisions taken within zones to 
committee. 

 
4. That the committee receive an annual report to include analysis of complaints 

received by the council relating to noise nuisance and disturbance associated with 
licensed premises. 

 

9. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - PARTNERSHIP ANALYSIS OF ALCOHOL RELATED 
VIOLENCE SOUTHWARK 2012 & CONSIDERATION OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF 
LICENSED PREMISES WITHIN ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, OLD KENT ROAD AND 
WALWORTH ROAD / EAST STREET 

 

 The health, safety, licensing and environmental protection unit manager presented the 
report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the licensing committee noted the content of the partnership analysis of alcohol 
related violence in Southwark for 2012 and agreed that on the basis of the analysis, 
it is appropriate and necessary to maintain the existing saturation policies in: 

 
a) Elephant and Castle 
b) Old Kent Road 
c) Walworth Road / East Street. 

 

10. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - SOUTHWARK STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING 
POLICY 2013-2016 

 

 The health, safety, licensing and environmental protection unit manager presented the 
report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the licensing committee recommended that council assembly adopts the 
Southwark statement of gambling licensing policy for 2013-2016 attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 

3



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 

11. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the  minutes of the closed section of the meetings of licensing committee held on 11 
March 2013 and 24 April 2013 be agreed as correct records and signed by the chair. 
 
Note:  At this point the committee requested a refresher training session to be provided for 
members after the next committee meeting, to be held on 4 September 2013, to include 
legislative and other updates. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20pm. 
 

  
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 

4



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 May 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing 
[...]
 Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
12 June 2013 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Joanne Cripp, applicant 
Genevieve Glover, applicant 
Thomas O’Mauileoin, applicant 
Beverly Sawak, local resident 
John Hennessy, local resident 
Emma Reiss, local resident 
Nicholas Roskill, local resident 
Bill Dalton, local resident 
Anthea Dalton, local resident 
Roger Holden, local resident 
David Smith, local resident 
Ian Bronger, local resident 
F.C. Legee, local resident 
Alexander Blacknell, local resident 
Christopher Owen, local resident 
Andrew Blacknell, local resident 
Helen Owen, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Joanne Devlin, legal officer 
Cynthia Barrientos, legal officer (observing) 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 
 
 

13



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 June 2013 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - ORTUS, MAUDSLEY LEARNING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY 
HOSPITAL, DENMARK HILL, LONDON, SE15 8AZ  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant. 
 
The local residents addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the local 
residents. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.45am. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 12.45pm and the chair read out the decision of the 
[...]
 
Michael Sharvin, applicant’s representative 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
David Swaby, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as the voting members.  In the absence of the 
chair, Councillor David Hubber was nominated to chair the meeting by Councillor Abdul 
Mohamed.  This was seconded by Councillor Adele Morris. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

21



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 5 July 2013 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 

 The sub-committee noted the open report and considered the information in the closed 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a personal licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 be 
refused. 
 
The reasons for the decision are set out in the closed minutes.   
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 

 The licensing sub-committee considered the closed information relating to this report. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50am. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

22



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 July 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 16 
July 2013 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Theo Watkins, representative from Sainsbury’s 
Nicola Moss, representative from Sainsbury’s 
Sabrina Cader, representative from Sainsbury’s 
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service 
Mayurkumar Dhavde, representative from Central News 
Triveni Dhavade, representative from Central News 
Robert Jordan, representative from Central News 
Steva Radu, representative from Steva’s Off Licence 
Miroslav Radu, representative from Steva’s Off Licence 
Joseph Ejiogu, representative from Steva’s Off Licence 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Joanne Devlin, legal officer 
Cynthia Barrientos, legal officer (observing) 
Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Bill Masini, trading standards officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 
 

23



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 July 2013 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: SAINSBURY'S, 157 - 168 BLACKFRIARS RD, LONDON SE1 
8EZ  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant. 
 
The police representative addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
police representative. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 10.45am. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 11.23am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited for a new p
[...]
e and 
proportionate and would address the licensing objectives. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by: 
 
The applicant for the review 
The premises licence holder 
Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 
 
This decision does not have effect until either: 
 
The end of the period for appealing against this decision or 
In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.52am. 
 

37



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 24 July 2013 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

38



Item: 
7. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:    
4 September 2013 

Meeting Name:  
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 – Cumulative Impact Policy 
Areas – Summary of 2012-2013 Application 
Determinations 
 

Wards or groups affected: 
 

Cathedral; Chaucer; Grange; Riverside; Camberwell 
Green; Brunswick Park, South Camberwell, 
Faraday, Peckham; Livesey; The Lane and 
Nunhead. 
 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee notes the summary of outcomes in respect of licence 

applications made in 2012-2013, falling within the council’s current cumulative 
impact policy (CIP) areas. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Guidance issued by the Home Office under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 

establishes that licensing authorities may introduce special ‘saturation policies’ 
where the authority believes there are problems in its area resulting from the 
cumulative impact of licensed premises.  

 
3. This authority currently has three CIPs in place. These cover: 
 

• Borough and Bankside (established in November 2009 and extended in 
April 2011) 

• Camberwell (established in November 2008) 
• Peckham (established in November 2008 and extended in November 

2009). 
 
4. Decisions to establish each of the CIPs were taken following consideration of 

available current information sources and public consultation. The primary 
source of information throughout has been the annual partnership analysis of 
alcohol related violence and crime and disorder within Southwark.  

 
5. On 12 June 2013, the committee considered the partnership analysis for 2012. 

Upon consideration of this report the committee decided to maintain each of the 
CIPs, with further analysis of the situation within the Peckham area sought 
(Note: This information is in preparation and will be returned to the committee at 
it’s next meeting in December 2013). 

 
6. The committee also asked for a summary of the outcomes of all applications for 

new and varied premises licence / club premises certificates made in 2012-
2013, falling within the council’s CIPs. This report fulfils that request. 

 
7. The committee are asked to note the content of the report. 
 

Agenda Item 7
39



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Summary of outcomes 
 
8. The full summary of outcomes of licence applications falling within the council’s 

three current CIPs, received during the course of 2012-2013, is attached at 
appendix A. A breakdown of outcomes by area follows. 

 
The Borough and Bankside Cumulative Impact Area 
 
9. A map of the current Borough and Bankside special saturation policy area is 

provided at Appendix B to this report. The boundary of the saturation area is 
defined as follows - Starting at the Lambeth border by the Thames and 
following the route southward to the Waterloo Road / St George’s Circus / 
Borough Road / Borough High Street / Long Lane / Crosby Row / Snowsfields / 
Bermondsey Street then directly north to the river frontage and westward back 
to the Lambeth border. The policy currently applies to
[...]

 
35. With the exception to the obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005 that representations can only be withdrawn up to 24 hours 
prior to the first day of any hearing (if they are withdrawn after this time, the 
hearing must proceed and the representations may be withdrawn orally at that 
hearing), an application within one of the council’s CIP area can be subject to 
the conciliation process.  

 
Strategic Director of Finance & Corporate Services (E&L/13/022) 
 
36. The strategic director of finance and corporate services notes this report 

summarises licence applications made in 2012-13. As stated in paragraph 29 
this report does not in itself incur any additional revenue or capital costs.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Licensing Act 2003 
Associated secondary regulations 
Home Office Guidance to the Act 
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
Latest partnership analysis reports 
 

The Health Safety 
Licensing & 
Environmental Protection 
Unit, Hub C, Third Floor, 
160 Tooley Street. 
London, SE1 2QH 

Name: Mrs Kirty 
Read 
Phone number: 020 
7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
No. Title 
Appendix A Summary of application outcomes 2012-2013 
Appendix B Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy map 
Appendix C Camberwell cumulative impact policy map 
Appendix D Peckham cumulative impact policy map 
 

44



AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
Report Author Richard Parkins; Health Safety Licensing & Environmental 

Protection Unit Manager 
Version Final 
Dated 22 August 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 August 2013 
 

45



APPENDIX A

Licensing Act 2003 - Outcom
[...]
September 2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment & Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the licensing committee notes the content of this report, including the 

timetable for implementation of the new licensing regime under the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013. 

 
2. That the licensing committee notes that a proposed fees schedule for licences 

under the Act will be considered by the leader of the council under the IDM 
process, following a variation of delegation. 

 
3. That the licensing committee notes the intention that, in advance of formal 

amendment to the council constitution, all cases where it is proposed to either 
reject, revoke or vary an application for a licence under the Act will be put to the 
licensing sub-committee for consideration. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. Metal theft has, in recent years, had a wide ranging impact on communities, 
businesses and local authorities. We have seen disruption to public transport 
services, energy supplies and telecommunications; lead stolen from church 
roofs; manhole covers and street signs stolen and war memorials desecrated. A 
survey conducted by the Local Government Association (LGA) in early 2012 
showed that seven out of ten councils had been the victims of metal theft. The 
Home Office has estimated that there were 80,000 – 100,000 reported metal 
theft offences in 2010/11 alone, with estimated costs to the UK economy of up to 
£260 million per year. These thefts have also had the effect of highlighting how 
ineffective the regulation of scrap metal dealers under current legislation, dating 
from the 1960s, had become. 

 
5. In 2012, the government took some initial steps toward addressing the issue.  

The Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 saw police 
powers of entry into scrap metal sites amended; financial penalties for off
[...]
tal dealers, not previously registered, will be able to apply 
for a licence from 1 October 2013, but will have to wait until a licence is 
granted before they can legally trade. 

• Local authorities will complete suitability checks on applicants and decide 
whether to issue licences. The Local Government Association (LGA) 
recommends that decisions on whether to grant or refuse a licence to 
previously registered dealers are made before 1 December 2013. 

• All other enforcement provisions within the Act commence on 1 December 
2013. 

 
Meeting the timetable 
 
29. In lieu of guidance from the Home Office, the LGA has taken on a co-ordination 

role to help achieve consistency in application of the new licensing regime. This 
authority is having regard to guidance received from the LGA. This is to include 
guidance on setting fees for licences under the Act. 

 
30. Final preparations to ensure that all involved parties understand their 

responsibilities and roles under the Act are in hand. These include: 
 

• Local operators will be informed of the transitional arrangements; the steps 
they must take to ensure continuity of business; and the steps this council 
will take to determine their applications. 

• Application forms, process and procedure, together with guidance notes will 
be confirmed and issued. 

• Staff will receive full training on the Act. 
• Partner services will be contacted and communication channels confirmed. 
• Officers will be formally authorised. 

 
31. A schedule of fees will also be confirmed to come into effect as of 1 October 

2013. Fees will be calculated in accordance with Home Office and LGA 
guidance, when received, and will be considered by the Leader of the Council 
under the IDM process through a ‘variation to delegation’.  

 
32. Currently there are nine scrap metal dealers registered under the current regime. 

It is expected that each of these will wish to continue their business into the new 
regime and that a few new 
[...]
c director of finance and corporate services notes this report on the 

new licensing regime under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and the financial 
implications in paragraphs 43-44. 

 
51. This update report does not, in itself, incur any additional revenue or capital costs 

as preliminary work will be contained within existing resources. Further analysis 

63



 

 
 8 

will be done to determine potential fee income to offset associated costs, which 
will be incorporated in any IDM reports to the leader of the council. 

 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 

Health Safety Licensing 
& Environmental 
Protection Unit, 160 
Tooley Street, London, 
SE1 2QH 

Name: Mrs Kirty 
Read 
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748 

LGA Guidance  As above As above  
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 – relevant extracts 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment & Leisure 
Report Author Richard Parkins, Health Safety Licensing & Environmental 

Protection Unit Manager 
Version Final 
Dated 22 August 2013 

Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 August 2013 
 

64



APPENDIX A 
 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 – Relevant Extracts 
 
Definitions 
 
‘Carrying on business as a scrap metal dealer’ (Section 21(2)-21(7) and 22(4)) 
 
21(2) A person carries on business as a scrap metal dealer if the person – 
 

(a) Carries on a business which consists wholly or partly in buying or selling 
scrap metal, whether or not the metal is sold in the form in which it was bought, 
or  
(b) Carries on business as a motor salvage operator (so far as that does not fall 
within paragraph (a)).  

 
21(3) For the purposes of subs
[...]
ation: 
 

(a) The description of the metal, including its type (or types if mixed), form and 
weight;  
(b) The date and time of its disposal;  
(c) If the disposal is to another person, the full name and address of that 
person;  
(d) If the dealer receives payment for the metal (whether by way of sale or 
exchange), the price or other consideration received.  

 
14(4) Where the disposal is in the course of business under a collector’s licence, the 

dealer must record the following information: 
 

(a) The date and time of the disposal;  
(b) If the disposal is to another person, the full name and address of that 
person. 

 
Records: Supplementary (S.15) 
 
15(1) The information mentioned in sections 13(2) and (5) and 14(3) and (4) must be 

recorded in a manner which allows the information and the scrap metal to which 
it relates to be readily identified by reference to each other.  

 
15(2) The records mentioned in section 13(3) and (4) must be marked so as to 

identify the scrap metal to which they relate.  
 

68



15(3) The dealer must keep the information and other records mentioned in sections 
13(2) to (5) and 14(3) and (4) for a period of 3 years beginning with the day on 
which the metal is received or (as the case may be) disposed of. 

 
 

69



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Richard Parkins, Health Safety 
Licensing and Environmental 
Protection Unit Manager 
David Franklin, Licensing team leader 
Debra Allday, Legal Services 
Joanne Devlin, Legal Services 
 
Andrew Weir, Constitutional Team 
 
 
 
 
Total: 30 
 
Date: 27 August 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
12 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 12 June  2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 24 June 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 5 July 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 16 July 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 22 July 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 24 July 2013

	7 The Licensing Act 2003 - Cumulative Impact Policy Areas - Summary of 2012-2013 Application Determinations
	Appendix A: Summary of application outcomes 2012-2013
	Appendix B: Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy map
	Appendix C: Camberwell cumulative impact policy map
	Appendix D: Peckham cumulative impact policy map

	8 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
	Appendix A: Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Œ relevant extracts

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 4 September 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 7.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, health, safety, licensing & environmental 
protection unit manager 
David Franklin, licensing team leader 
Debra Allday, legal officer 
Joanne Devlin, legal officer 
Cynthia Barrientos, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Chopra, Dixon-Fyle, Hook, 
Hubber, Lauder and Mann.  
 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 4 September 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 12 June 
2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the sub-committee meetings held on 30 
May 2013, 12 June 2013, 24 June 2013, 5 July 2013, 16 July 2013, 
22 July 2013 and 24 July 2013 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 

 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY AREAS - 
SUMMARY OF 2012-2013 APPLICATION DETERMINATIONS 

 

 

 The health, safety, licensing and environmental protection unit manager 
presented the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the summary of outcomes in respect of licence 

applications made in 2012-2013, falling within the council’s 
current cumulative impact policy (CIP) areas be noted. 

 
2. That officers produce a report, for a future committee meeting, 

outlining the number of rejections and amendments to 
premises licence applications outside the saturation zones. 

 
3. That officers bring proposals, to a future committee meeting, on 

the saturation zone policy relating to the licensing authority 
objecting to licence applications in saturations zones. 

 

 

8. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 

 

 The health, safety, licensing and environmental protection unit manager 
presented the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 4 September 2013 
 

1. That the content of this report, including the timetable for 
implementation of the new licensing regime under the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013 be noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that a proposed fees schedule for licences under the 

Act will be considered by the leader of the council under the 
individual decision making process, following a variation of 
delegation. 

 
3. That it be noted that the intention is that, in advance of formal 

amendment to the council constitution, all cases where it is proposed 
to either reject, revoke or vary an application for a licence under the 
Act will be put to the licensing sub-committee for consideration. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 
 

9. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the closed section of the meeting of licensing sub-
committee held on 5 July 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the chair. 
 
At this point Debra Allday, the legal officer advised that the committee 
would consider  a guide to member conduct in relation to the licensing 
committee at a future meeting. 
 
The chair also requested that the committee receive a regular update on 
appeals against licensing sub-committee decisions. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05pm. 
 

 



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 4 September 2013 
 

  
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


